Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 (FVOCI) 449
Current accounts and deposits
of banks at amortized cost
Opening balance under IAS 39 187.061
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 (FVOCI) 187.061
Current accounts and deposits of customers
Opening balance under IAS 39 4.070.994
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 (FVOCI) 4.070.994
Financial liabilities at fair value
Opening balance under IAS 39 994
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 (FVOCI) 994
Loans
Opening balance under IAS 39 64.605
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 (FVOCI) 64.605
Other liabilities
Opening balance under IAS 39 109.406
Re-measurement under IFRS 9
Closing balance under IFRS 9 (FVOCI) 109.406

45UniCredit Bank d.d. Mostar · 2018 Annual Report

Presentation of impairment positions

Provisions under
IAS 39 (balance as

at 31  December 2018)
in KM ‘000 Reclassification

Subsuequent
measurement (balance

as at 1 January 2018)
in KM ‘000

Provisions
under IFRS 9

Cash and cash equivalents 54 54

Obligatory reserve
at the Central Bank of BiH

1.595 1.595

Loans and receivables from banks 124 137 1.595

Loans and receivables from clients 312.746 (2.224) 310.522

Impairment of other assets 13.059 (230) 12.829

Financial assets at FVOCI 1.661 1.661

Provisions for liabilities and charges 19.350 (648) 18.702

Total 345.279 345 346.958

Effects of first application of IFRS 9 are presented in the statement of changes in equity.

2.4 Consolidation
Consolidated financial statements for 2018 include financial statements of the Bank and entities controlled by the Bank and its subsidiaries,
including the financial statements of the associate (UniCredit Broker d.o.o.) consolidated using equity method (Group).

Associates
Associates are all companies in which the Bank Group has significant influence, but no control over them. Investments in associates are
initially recognised at acquisition cost basis, and are subsequently valued in consolidated financial statements applying share method basis.